Hospital Gyalshing, Government of Sikkim, dated 24-01-2022, 

certifying that she has sustained 90% permanent physical 

impairment due to the above circumstance.  The Respondent No.2 

is the Power of Attorney holder for the Respondent No.1.  The 

Learned MACT granted a total compensation of ₹ 32,46,000/- 

(Rupees thirty two lakhs and forty six thousand) only, to the 

Respondent No.1.  

2.             Aggrieved by the computation of compensation and 

assailing it, Learned Counsel for the Appellant urges that the 

computation is erroneous for the reason that, although the loss of 

earnings has been calculated @ ₹ 300/- (Rupees three hundred)

[...]

occurred prior in time to the issuance of the Notification thereby 

causing serious prejudice to the Appellant-Insurance Company and 

an error in computation.  

(i)  Further, while calculating the compensation, the “total 

annual income” has been computed as ₹ 4,29,000/- (Rupees four 

lakhs and twenty nine thousand) only, by calculating ₹ 300/- 

(Rupees three hundred) only, per day, for “twenty-one months” 

and @ ₹ 500/- (Rupees five hundred) only, per day, for “sixteen 

months”, resulting in a clear error in calculating the loss of income 

“per annum”.   The compensation is accordingly required to be

[...]

granted by the Learned MACT towards “Pain and Suffering” nor 

were any other grounds pressed in Appeal. 

3.  Learned Counsel for the Respondents No.1 and 2, while 

admitting that there has been an error with regard to the net 

annual income projected by the Learned MACT as ₹ 4,29,000/- 

(Rupees four lakhs and twenty nine thousand) only, which is in fact 

not the annual income, however apart from that, there is no reason 

for the Appellant to assail the invocation of the Notification dated 

11-07-2022 supra by the Learned MACT for calculating loss of 

income @ ₹ 500/- (Rupees five hundred) only, per day.

[...]

the pain and suffering suffered by this child is such 
that no amount of compensation can compensate.” 

1 (2017) 16 SCC 680 
2 (2020) 4 SCC 413 

The Supreme Court having analysed thus, thereafter went on 

to award ₹ 15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs) only, under the head 

of “pain and suffering”. Bearing in mind the facts and 

circumstances of this case and the age of the Respondent No.1 

unarguably being 51, I am of the considered view that ₹ 

6,00,000/- (Rupees six lakhs) only, would suffice to compensate

[...]

(i)  In light of the afore-extracted observation of the 

Supreme Court and that at Paragraphs 23, 24 and 25 of Kajal 

(ibid), the Respondent No.1 being 51 years at the time of accident, 

it would be appropriate to place attendant charges at ₹ 7,56,000/- 

(Rupees seven lakhs and fifty-six thousand) only, @ ₹ 9,000/- per 

month, for a period of seven years, till she attains the age of 58. 

8.  I am also of the considered view that a sum of ₹ 

4,00,000/- (Rupees four lakhs) only, ought to be awarded for 

“future medical treatment” in light of the observation made in Kajal 

(ibid) at Paragraph 29. 

(i)  ₹ 3,11,933/- (Rupees three lakhs, eleven thousand, 

nine hundred and thirty three) only, has admittedly already been 

paid by Respondent No.3, the owner of the vehicle to the 

Respondent No.1 towards medical expenses and thereby requires 

no further discussions as no party has made any further 

submission on this aspect. 

9.

[...]

[in terms of the Judgment of Kajal (supra)] 

Add Future Medical Expenses      (+) ₹     4,00,000.00 
[in terms of the Judgment of Kajal (supra)] 

Add Attendant Charges       (+) ₹     7,56,000.00   
[in terms of the Judgment of Kajal (supra)] 

Total     =      ₹   30,62,800.00 
(Rupees thirty lakhs, sixty two thousand and eight hundred) only. 

2025:SHC:2

MAC App. No.04 of 2024                                                        7 

The Branch Manager, Shriram General Insurance Company Limited   vs.  Dil Maya Rai and Others